
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2837

ANSWERED ON 08.08.2024


BENEFICIARIES UNDER DDUGJY


†2837 DR. MANNA LAL RAWAT:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government maintains any data on the total number of beneficiaries under the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) since its inception and if so, the details thereof, year-wise and State-wise;


(b) whether the Government has implemented the DDUGJY;


(c) if so, the details thereof including the details of the beneficiaries in the scheduled areas of Rajasthan under the said scheme since its inception; and


(d) whether the Government proposes to take any new steps to include more number of farmers under the said scheme, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER


(SHRI SHRIPAD NAIK)


(a) to (d) : Government of India launched Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) in December, 2014 for various rural electrification works including separation of agriculture and non-agriculture feeders, strengthening and augmentation of sub-transmission & distribution infrastructure, metering of distribution transformers/ feeders/consumers and electrification of villages across the country. Providing free electricity connections to the Below Poverty line (BPL) households and providing access to electricity for the rural households was one of the components under DDUGJY.


.........2.
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  Works for household electrification were also executed under the scheme based on proposal of States for un-electrified households left out under SAUBHAGYA Scheme. The State-wise and year-wise details, including for the State of Rajasthan, of the number of Households electrified under DDUGJY is enclosed at Annexure-I.


  As reported by Government of Rajasthan, no separate data is available for the Scheduled area of Rajasthan. However, the benefit of the scheme was extended to entire population of the State including the ones residing in scheduled area. District-wise details of Households electrified under DDUGJY in the State of Rajasthan is enclosed at Annexure-II.


  Works under the scheme have been completed and the scheme stands closed as on 31.03.2022.


****************


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2837 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 08.08.2024

*************


State wise Achievement of total Households electrified (including additional Households) from FY 2015 till FY 2022 under DDUGJY

Sl.

No.

State/UT Total Households

electrified from FY

2015 to FY 2017

Total Households

electrified from

FY 2019 to FY

2021

Total

Households

electrified in

FY 2022

1.  Andhra Pradesh 6,64,851 0 0

2.  Assam 1,01,537 2,00,000 3,81,507

3.  Bihar 19,76,832 0 0

4.  Chhattisgarh 63,756 40,394 2,577

5.  Gujarat 813 0 0

6.  Jammu & Kashmir 1,133 0 0

7.  Jharkhand 12,391 2,00,000 0

8.  Karnataka 98,821 26,824 0

9.  Kerala 24,993 0 0

10.  Madhya Pradesh 5,61,262 0 0

11.  Maharashtra 59 0 0

12.  Manipur 0 5,367 0

13.  Meghalaya 95 0 401

14.  Mizoram 447 0 0

15.  Nagaland 507 0 7,009

16.  Odisha 1,03,857 0 0

17.  Rajasthan 1,49,854 2,12,786 32,915

18.  Sikkim 1,850 0 0

19.  Tamil Nadu 1,976 0 0

20.  Telangana 849 0 0

21.  Tripura 41,759 0 0

22.  Uttar Pradesh  10,82,986 12,00,003

23.  Uttarakhand 46 0 0

24.  West Bengal 34,450 0 0

Total 49,25,124 18,85,374 4,24,409


**************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2837 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 08.08.2024

*************


Rajasthan State - District-wise Household Electrification under DDUGJY Scheme

Sl.

No.
District Name

Nos. of Households

Electrified from

2015- 2017

Nos. of

Households

Electrified from

2019 -2021

Nos. of Households

Electrified in 2022

1 Ajmer 3,773 145

2 Alwar 6,516 0 0

3 Banswara 14,639 14,141 3,157

4 Baran 12 0 7

5 Barmer  0 51,757 2,224

6 Bharatpur 736 0 0

7 Bhilwara 13,462 1,928 316

8 Bikaner 3,969 5,122 2,100

9 Bundi 2,762 0

10 Chittorgarh 362 246 857

11 Churu 7,500 5,900

12 Dausa 8,791 0 223

13 Dholpur 757 0 0

14 Dungarpur 22,177 6,302 6,758

15 Hanumangarh 430 4,626

16 Jaipur 244 0 71

17 Jaisalmer 1,560 9,045 997

18 Jalore 12,405 22,657 2,617

19 Jhalawar 974 0

20 Jhunjhunu 1,448 4,664

21 Jodhpur 9,068 11,882 3,195

22 Karauli 1,613 0 247

23 Kota 980 0 0

24 Nagaur 444 8,935 4,247

25 Pali 4,641 1,070

26 Pratapgarh 14,631 40 1,647

27 Rajasamand 2,220 687 568

28 S. Madhopur 2,022 0

29 Sri Ganganagar  0 1,312

30 Sikar 2,192 7,663

31 Sirohi 6,800 5,231 317

32 Tonk 2,416 0 0

33 Udaipur 0 49,433 3,367

34 P.S. Ladnu 310 0

TOTAL 1,49,854 2,12,786 32,915


*************

